## PROPOSED AMENDMENT HB 1211 # 1

## **DIGEST**

Office of technology. Provides that not later than October 1, 2022, the department of administration, on behalf of the office of technology, shall issue a request for information for purposes of exploring how the use of blockchain technology could be used by a state agency to: (1) achieve greater cost efficiency and cost effectiveness; and (2) improve consumer convenience, experience, data security, and data privacy. Requires the office of technology to compile a report concerning the request for information and submit the report to the legislative council in an electronic format not later than March 31, 2023.

1	Page 1, between lines 13 and 14, begin a new paragraph and insert:
2	"(c) As used in this section, "office of technology" refers to the
3	office of technology established by IC 4-13.1-2-1.".
4	Page 1, line 14, delete "(c)" and insert "(d)".
5	Page 1, line 14, delete "issue" and insert "issue, on behalf of the
6	office of technology,".
7	Page 2, line 7, delete "(d)" and insert "(e)".
8	Page 2, between lines 8 and 9, begin a new line block indented and
9	insert:
10	"(1) The office of technology.".
11	Page 2, line 9, delete "(1)" and insert "(2)".
12	Page 2, line 11, delete "(2)" and insert "(3)".
13	Page 2, line 13, delete "(3)" and insert "(4)".
14	Page 2, line 15, delete "(4)" and insert "(5)".
15	Page 2, line 16, delete "(5)" and insert "(6)".
16	Page 2, line 17, delete "(6)" and insert "(7)".
17	Page 2, line 19, delete "(e)" and insert "(f)".
18	Page 2, line 19, delete "(d)(6)" and insert "(e)(6)".
19	Page 2, line 23, delete "(f)" and insert "(g)".
20	Page 2, line 26, delete "(g)" and insert "(h)".
21	Page 2, line 26, delete "department" and insert "office of
22	technology".
23	Page 2, line 32, delete "department" and insert "office of
24	technology".

AM121101/DI 131 2022

```
Page 2, line 35, delete "department" and insert "office of
1
2
        technology".
3
           Page 2, line 37, delete "(h)" and insert "(i)".
4
           Page 2, line 37, delete "1," and insert "31,".
5
           Page 2, line 37, delete "department" and insert "office of
6
        technology".
7
           Page 2, line 38, delete "(g)" and insert "(h)".
8
           Page 2, line 40, delete "(i)" and insert "(j)".
           (Reference is to HB 1211 as printed January 12, 2022.)
```

AM121101/DI 131 2022